
State-Processed USDA Foods 
School Year 2020-21

Product Code Product Description and Processor Name 

C308 Turkey Meatballs (JTM Food Group) 
C310 Turkey Mini Corn Dogs (JTM Food Group) 
C414 Beef Patties (JTM Food Group) 
C418 Beef Crumbles (AdvancePierre-Tyson) 
C511 Chicken Fajita Strips (Tyson Prepared Foods) 
C526 Chicken Patties, Whole Grain Breading (Pilgrim’s Pride) 
C530 Chicken Nuggets, Whole Grain Breading (Pilgrim’s Pride) 
C600 Pork Taco Filling (JTM Food Group) 
C615 Pork BBQ (JTM Food Group) 
C710 Mozzarella Pizza Sticks (ConAgra Brands) 
C712 Cheese Slices (Bongards Creameries) 
C720 Macaroni and Cheese (JTM Food Group) 
C722 Cheese Quesadillas (Schwan’s Food Service) 
C810 French Toast Sticks (Michael Foods) 
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C308 TURKEY MEATBALLS 

JTM FOOD GROUP 

 
 Servings per Case:  185 
  
 Portion Size:  Five .52-oz. cooked turkey meatballs provide 2.0 oz. 

equivalent meat for Child Nutrition Meal Pattern Requirements. 
 
 Case Net Weight:  30 pounds. 
 
 Pack Size:  Six 5-pound bags of meatballs per case.  
 
 Nutrition Information:  See next page. 
 
 Cooking Instructions:  See next page. 
 
 Commercial Equivalent Code:  5052CE 
 

Please note:  the turkey meatballs are an all-meat product—no soy added.  
The processor recommends heating the meatballs in the sauce that will be 
used to serve it in.  If that is not possible, make sure to heat in steamer or 
covered pan with water in the pan.  Do NOT overcook! 
 



5052

Allergen Free Turkey Meatballs (5=2 M/MA)

  COOKED TURKEY MEATBALLS

 

6x6TixHi

30.00 lbsNet Weight

31.50 lbsGross Weight

23.81 inCase Length

13.31 inCase Width

7.38 inCase Height

1.35 ftCase Cube

548 days

2.60Serving Size (oz.)

73.7Serving Size (g)

185Servings Per Case

128Calories

61Calories from Fat

14Protein (g)

1Carbohydrates (g)

0Fiber (g)

7Total Fat (g)

2.0Saturated Fat (g)

0Trans Fat (g)*

49Cholesterol (mg)

310Sodium (mg)

1Sugar (g)

1Vitamin A (IU)

0Vitamin C (mg)

13Calcium (mg)

1Iron (mg)

Allergens:

Ingredients:

CN Statement: CN ID Number: 

48 %Calories from Fat%

JTM Item Numbers:

Product Specifications:

Nutritional Information:

UPC (GTIN)

Product Title:

Products Containing USDA non-substitutable commodities bear the following statement: "Contains 

commodities donated by the United States Department of Agriculture. This product shall be sold only to 

eligible recipient agencies."

Statement:

Preparation:

173

83

20

2

48 %

0

9

2.7

0

67

420

1

1

0

18

1

100

3.53

5052

CN Serving 

Size

100g 

Serving

* contains 0 grams artificial trans fat

**This Product is Gluten-Free

6/5# 30#Case Pack

Shelf Life (frozen)

GROUND TURKEY, WATER, CONTAINS LESS THAN 2% OF SUGAR, SALT, SEASONING (potassium 

chloride, flavor [contains maltodextrin]), DEHYDRATED GARLIC, SPICES, NATURAL FLAVOR.

094816

Five 0.52 oz Cooked Turkey Meatballs provide 2.00 oz equivalent meat for Child Nutrition Meal 

Pattern Requirements. (Use of this logo and statement authorized by the Food and Nutrition 

Service, USDA 08-16.)

00049485050520
KEEP FROZEN

CONVECTION OVEN: Add frozen meatballs or crumbles to sauce, cover pan and heat in convection oven 

approximately 30 minutes at 375 degrees F.

STOVE TOP: Add frozen meatballs or crumbles to sauce.  Simmer in covered pan for approximately 40 minutes at 

180-200 degrees F.

Print Date/Time: 7/2/2018 12:59:23PM





 

C310 TURKEY MINI CORN DOGS 

JTM FOOD GROUP 

 
 Servings per Case:  119 
  
 Portion Size:  Six .67-oz. turkey mini corn dogs provide 2.0 oz. 

equivalent meat and 2.00 oz. equivalent grains for Child Nutrition Meal 
Pattern Requirements. 

 
 Case Net Weight:  30 pounds. 
 
 Pack Size:  Six 5-pound bags of turkey mini corn dogs per case.  
 
 Nutrition Information:  See next page. 
 
 Cooking Instructions:  See next page. 
 
 Commercial Equivalent Code:  5090 
 
 



5090

WGR Mini Turkey Corn Dogs

  Mini Corn Dogs

Batter Wrapped Mini Turkey Frank Made with Whole Grain Batter

6x6TixHi

30.00 lbsNet Weight

31.44 lbsGross Weight

18.00 inCase Length

15.25 inCase Width

6.50 inCase Height

1.03 ftCase Cube

545 days

4.02Serving Size (oz.)

114.0Serving Size (g)

119Servings Per Case

267Calories

96Calories from Fat

9Protein (g)

33Carbohydrates (g)

3Fiber (g)

11Total Fat (g)

1.9Saturated Fat (g)

0Trans Fat (g)*

34Cholesterol (mg)

365Sodium (mg)

12Sugar (g)

114Vitamin A (IU)

51Vitamin C (mg)

66Calcium (mg)

1Iron (mg)

Allergens:

Ingredients:

CN Statement: CN ID Number: 

36 %Calories from Fat%

JTM Item Numbers:

Product Specifications:

Nutritional Information:

UPC (GTIN)

Product Title:

Products Containing USDA non-substitutable commodities bear the following statement: "Contains 

commodities donated by the United States Department of Agriculture. This product shall be sold only to 

eligible recipient agencies."

Statement:

Preparation:

234

84

8

29

36 %

3

9

1.7

0

29

320

11

100

45

58

1

100

3.53

5090

Milk, Egg,  Soy, Wheat

CN Serving 

Size

100g 

Serving

* contains 0 grams artificial trans fat

6/5# 30#Case Pack

Shelf Life (frozen)

TURKEY FRANK INGREDIENTS: Ground Turkey, Water, Dextrose. Contains 2% or less of: Corn Syrup, 

Spice, Natural Sea Salt with Potassium Chloride, Calcium Lactate, Salt, Flavorings, Sodium Phosphate, 

Paprika & Paprika Oleoresin, Sodium Erythorbate, Sodium Nitrite. Casing made from Calcium Alginate. 

BATTER INGREDIENTS: Water, Whole Wheat Flour, Sugar, Enriched Degermed Yellow Corn Meal 

(Yellow Corn Meal, Niacin, Iron, Thiamine Mononitrate, Riboflavin, Folic Acid), Contains 2% or less of 

Leavening (Sodium Acid Pyrophosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate), Soybean Oil, Corn Starch, Modified Corn 

Starch, Dried Honey, Ascorbic Acid, Salt, Enriched Flour (Wheat Flour, Niacin, Iron, Thiamine Mononitrate, 

Riboflavin, Folic Acid), Wheat Flour, Soy Flour, Onion Powder, Soy Lecithin, Egg, Nonfat Milk. Cooked in 

Vegetable Oil (Contains one or more of: Corn Oil, Cottonseed Oil, Soybean Oil). PREDUST 

INGREDIENTS: Enriched Wheat Flour (Enriched with Niacin, Reduced Iron, Thiamine Mononitrate, 

Riboflavin, Folic Acid), Wheat Flour, Whey, Salt.

094371

Six 0.67 oz. fully cooked Mini Corn Dogs provide 2.00 oz. equivalent meat and 2.00

oz. equivalent grains for Child Nutrition Meal Pattern Requirements. (Use of this

logo and statement authorized by the Food and Nutrition Service, USDA 02/16.)

Milk, Egg,  Soy, Wheat

00049485050902
For best results: Prepare corn dogs from frozen

1. Pre-heat oven to 375F.

2. Place parchment pan liner on a full size sheet pan and spray lightly with pan coating.

3. Pour contents of bag of frozen corn dogs and spread evenly over the entire sheet pan leaving some space between 

each of them.

4. Bake at 375F for 15 - 17 minutes or until corn dogs reach 165F and batter is fully cooked and serve

Note: For best results leave oven doors closed during the entirety of the cooking step in order to keep oven temperature 

at optimum level.

Cooking times depend on load in the oven being heated.

Print Date/Time: 7/2/2018  1:01:26PM





 

 

C414 BEEF PATTIES 

JTM FOOD GROUP 

 
 Servings per Case:  221 
  
 Portion Size:  Each 2.17 oz. flame broiled beef patty provides 2.0 oz. 

equivalent meat/meat alternate for Child Nutrition Meal Pattern 
Requirements. 

 
 Case Net Weight:  30 pounds. 
 
 Pack Size:  Six 5-pound bags of beef patties per case.  
 
 Nutrition Information:  See next page. 
 
 Cooking Instructions:  See next page. 
 
 Commercial Equivalent Code:  5679CE 
 
 



CP5679

2.17 oz. Beef Patty

 FULLY COOKED BEEF PATTIES

CARAMEL COLOR ADDED 

6x4TixHi

30.00 lbsNet Weight

31.56 lbsGross Weight

23.53 inCase Length

12.91 inCase Width

11.19 inCase Height

1.97 ftCase Cube

548 days

2.17Serving Size (oz.)

61.5Serving Size (g)

221Servings Per Case

117Calories

64Calories from Fat

12Protein (g)

2Carbohydrates (g)

1Fiber (g)

7Total Fat (g)

2.7Saturated Fat (g)

0Trans Fat (g)*

29Cholesterol (mg)

230Sodium (mg)

0Sugar (g)

0Vitamin A (IU)

0Vitamin C (mg)

32Calcium (mg)

2Iron (mg)

Allergens:

Ingredients:

CN Statement: CN ID Number: 

55 %Calories from Fat%

JTM Item Numbers:

Product Specifications:

Nutritional Information:

UPC (GTIN)

Product Title:

Products Containing USDA non-substitutable commodities bear the following statement: "Contains 

commodities donated by the United States Department of Agriculture. This product shall be sold only to 

eligible recipient agencies."

Statement:

Preparation:

190

104

20

3

55 %

2

12

4.4

0.7

48

374

0

0

0

52

3

100

3.53

CP5679

 Soy

CN Serving 

Size

100g 

Serving

* contains 0 grams artificial trans fat

**This Product is Gluten-Free

30# 6 BagsCase Pack

Shelf Life (frozen)

GROUND BEEF (no more than 20% fat), WATER, TEXTURED VEGETABLE PROTEIN (soy protein 

concentrate, caramel color), CONTAINS LESS THAN 2% OF SEASONING (potassium chloride, flavor 

[contains maltodextrin]), VEGETABLE PROTEIN BLEND (hydrolyzed soy protein, soy protein concentrate, 

carrageenan), SALT, DRY BEEF STOCK, CARAMEL COLOR, SPICES.

091793

Each 2.17 oz Fully Cooked Beef Patty provides 2.00 oz equivalent meat/meat alternate for Child 

Nutrition Meal Pattern Requirements. (Use of this logo and statement authorized by the Food 

and Nutrition Service, USDA 12-14.)

 Soy

10049485056796
FROM FROZEN (0-10 Degrees):  Convection Oven (Preheated to 350 Degrees):  Place frozen beef patties flat on a 

sheet pan lined with parchment paper.  Do not overlap or stack patties.  Place sheet pan in a 350 degree F preheated 

oven and set timer for 7-9 minutes.  When timers sounds, check for internal temperature of 160 degrees F or higher.  

Remove from oven.    Steamer:  Place bag of beef patties in pan.  Place pan in steamer and cook for approximately 

35-40 minutes until product reaches internal temperature of 160 degrees F.  Cook time will depend on amount of 

product in steamer.    For more detailed heating instructions and other methods, please contact JTM.

Print Date/Time: 7/2/2018 12:41:09PM





 

 

C418 BEEF CRUMBLES 

ADVANCE PIERRE--TYSON 

 
 Servings per Case:   267 
 
 Portion Size:  Each 2.4 oz. serving (by weight) of beef crumbles  
 provides 2.0 oz. equivalent meat/meat alternate for Child Nutrition Meal 

Pattern Requirements. 
 
 Case Net Weight:  40 pounds. 
 
 Pack Size:  Eight 5-lb. inner bags of beef crumbles per case. 
 
 Nutrition Information:  See next page. 
 
 Preparation Instructions:  See next page. 
 
 Commercial Equivalent Code:  8837 
 
 







 

C511 CHICKEN FAJITA STRIPS 

TYSON FOODS 
 
 

 Servings per Case:  228 
 
 Portion Size:  Each 2.80 oz. serving provides 2 oz. equivalent 

meat/meat alternate for the Child Nutrition Meal Pattern Requirements. 
 
 Pack Size:  39.93 lb. case. 
 
 Nutritional Information:  See next page. 
 
 Cooking Instructions:  See next page. 
 
 Commercial Equivalent Code:  003522-0928 
 
 







OVER 

 

C526 CHICKEN PATTIES, WHOLE GRAIN BREADING 
PILGRIM’S PRIDE (GOLD KIST) 

 
 

 Servings per Case:  156 
 
 Portion Size:  One 3.05 oz. patty equals a 2 oz. meat/meat alternate 

and 1 oz. equivalent grains. 
 
 Case Net Weight:  30 pounds. 
 
 Nutrition Information:  See next page. 
 
 Heating Instructions from Frozen:   
 
 Conventional Oven:  10-14 minutes at 350 degrees. 
 Convection Oven:  8-10 minutes at 350 degrees. 
 Appliances vary, adjust cook times accordingly. 
 
 Commercial Equivalent Code:  665400 
 



Get the products and support trusted by so many. Talk to your representative today: 
Call 800.336.9876 or visit GoldKist.com 

CASE WT:

 CN Homestyle Whole Grain Breaded Chicken Patty

PROCESSOR NAME:  

PILGRIM’S PRIDE CORP. – GOLD KIST CHICKEN BRAND 
665400 

SERVING SIZE:148% 

30# 

 3.05oz (1 patty)
2 20.28# 
1 156 

31.95# 
19.6L x 13.1W x 11.3H 7T x 7H 
365 days 

DONATED FOOD/CASE: 
SERVINGS/CASE: 

GR. WT.:

PALLET:

CASE CUBE: 1.68 

CODE NUMBER:

STANDARD YIELD:

M/MA CONTRIBUTION: 

GRAIN CONTRIBUTION: 

GTIN: 

CASE DIMENSIONS: 

SHELF LIFE: 

CASES/PALLET: 49 

 BID DESCRIPTIONS 

Date Camden Robbins, R.D., SNS Foodservice Prepared Foods Nutritionist

Whole Grain Homestyle Breaded fully-cooked CN labeled 
Chicken Patty produced from USDA 100103 natural proportion 
white and dark meat commodity chicken with isolated soy 
protein. One patty @ 3.05 oz. guaranteed by CN Label to 
provide 2 oz. meat/meat alternative and 1 grain serving. 
Minimum portion count to be stated on label.  Product to 
provide zero grams trans fats.    
CONTAINS: SOY, WHEAT

Nutrient information for our 
product is based on the 
certified portion size as 
stated on CN label.  

FACT SHEET 

10075632654003

4/1/20

Copy Not For Documenting Federal Meal 
Pattern Requirements



OVER 

 

C530 CHICKEN NUGGETS, WHOLE GRAIN BREADING 
PILGRIM’S PRIDE (GOLD KIST) 

 
 

 Servings per Case:  158 
 
 Portion Size:  Five nuggets (total 3.04 oz serving) equals a 2 oz. 

meat/meat alternate and 1 oz. equivalent grains. 
 
 Case Net Weight:  30 pounds. 
 
 Nutrition Information:  See next page. 
 
 Heating Instructions from Frozen:   
 
 Conventional Oven:  30 minutes at 350 degrees. 
 Convection Oven:  14 minutes at 350 degrees. 
 Appliances vary, adjust cook times accordingly. 
 
 Commercial Equivalent Code:  615300 
 



Get the products and support trusted by so many. Talk to your representative today: 
Call 800.336.9876 or visit GoldKist.com 

CASE WT:

 CN Homestyle Whole Grain Breaded Chicken Nuggets

PROCESSOR NAME:  

PILGRIM’S PRIDE CORP. – GOLD KIST CHICKEN BRAND 
615300 

SERVING SIZE:148% 

30# 

3.04oz (5 pieces)
2 20.28# 
1 156 

31.87# 
17.1L x 13.1W x 12.6H 8T x 7H 
365 days 

DONATED FOOD/CASE: 
SERVINGS/CASE: 

GR. WT.:

PALLET:

CASE CUBE: 1.48 

CODE NUMBER:

STANDARD YIELD:

M/MA CONTRIBUTION: 

GRAIN CONTRIBUTION: 

GTIN: 

CASE DIMENSIONS: 

SHELF LIFE: 

CASES/PALLET: 56 

 BID DESCRIPTIONS 

Date Camden Robbins, R.D., SNS Foodservice Prepared Foods Nutritionist

Whole Grain Homestyle Breaded, fully-cooked CN labeled 
Chicken Nuggets produced from USDA 100103 natural 
proportion white and dark meat commodity chicken with 
isolated soy protein. No other types of soy permitted. Nuggets 
to be batter breaded with whole grain wheat flour homestyle 
breading. Five nuggets @ 0.608 oz. each guaranteed by CN Label 
to provide 2 oz meat/meat alternative and 1 grain serving. 
Minimum portion count to be stated on label.  Product to 
provide zero grams trans fats.   
CONTAINS: SOY, WHEAT

Nutrient information for our 
product is based on the 
certified portion size as 
stated on CN label.  

FACT SHEET 

10075632153001

4/1/20

Copy Not For Documenting 
Federal Meal Pattern Requirements



 

 

C600 PORK TACO FILLING 

J.T.M. FOOD GROUP 

 
 Servings per Case:  Approximately 151 
 
 Portion Size:  Each 3.17 oz. serving (by weight) of pork taco filling  
 provides 2.0 oz. equivalent meat/meat alternate and 1/8 cup of 

red/orange vegetable for Child Nutrition Meal Pattern Requirements. 
 
 (Note:  A 2 oz. meat/meat alternate serving = 4.755 Tbsp.  Use a #10 

scoop for 2 oz. m/ma or a #20 scoop for 1 oz. m/ma.  Using a #10 
scoop will yield approximately 133 servings/case.) 

 
 Case Net Weight:  30 pounds. 
 
 Pack Size:  Six 5-lb. inner boilable bags of taco filling. 
 
 Nutrition Information:  See next page. 
 
 Preparation Instructions:  See next page. 
 
 Commercial Equivalent Code:  5205CE 
 



CP5205

Reduced Fat Pork Taco Filling

 TACO FILLING WITH PORK AND TEXTURED VEGETABLE PROTEIN

CARAMEL COLOR ADDED 

10x7TixHi

30.00 lbsNet Weight

31.30 lbsGross Weight

15.44 inCase Length

11.81 inCase Width

6.88 inCase Height

0.73 ftCase Cube

730 days

3.17Serving Size (oz.)

89.9Serving Size (g)

151Servings Per Case

120Calories

46Calories from Fat

14Protein (g)

6Carbohydrates (g)

2Fiber (g)

5Total Fat (g)

1.8Saturated Fat (g)

0Trans Fat (g)*

33Cholesterol (mg)

297Sodium (mg)

2Sugar (g)

668Vitamin A (IU)

5Vitamin C (mg)

45Calcium (mg)

1Iron (mg)

Allergens:

Ingredients:

CN Statement: CN ID Number: 

38 %Calories from Fat%

JTM Item Numbers:

Product Specifications:

Nutritional Information:

UPC (GTIN)

Product Title:

Products Containing USDA non-substitutable commodities bear the following statement: "Contains 

commodities donated by the United States Department of Agriculture. This product shall be sold only to 

eligible recipient agencies."

Statement:

Preparation:

133

51

15

6

38 %

2

6

2.0

0

37

331

2

744

5

50

2

100

3.53

CP5205

 Soy

CN Serving 

Size

100g 

Serving

* contains 0 grams artificial trans fat

**This Product is Gluten-Free

30# 6 BagsCase Pack

Shelf Life (frozen)

GROUND PORK (no more than 20% fat), WATER, TOMATO PASTE, TEXTURED VEGETABLE PROTEIN 

(soy protein concentrate, caramel color), TEXTURED VEGETABLE PROTEIN (soy flour, caramel color), 

CONTAINS LESS THAN 2% OF SEASONING (potassium chloride, flavor [contains maltodextrin]), 

DEHYDRATED ONION, CHILI PEPPER, SALT, DEHYDRATED GARLIC, CARAMEL COLOR, VINEGAR, 

SPICES, PAPRIKA EXTRACT.

085954

This 30 lb. case provides 151 servings 3.17 oz each.  Each 3.17 oz serving (by weight) of Taco 

Filling provides 2.00 oz equivalent meat/meat alternate and 1/8 cup red/orange vegetable for 

Child Nutrition Meal Pattern Requirements. (Use of this logo and statement authorized by the 

Food and Nutrition Service, USDA 12-12.)

 Soy

10049485052057
KEEP FROZEN

Place sealed bag in a steamer or in boiling water.

Heat Approximately 45 minutes or until product reaches serving temperature.

CAUTION: Open bag carefully to avoid being burned.

Print Date/Time: 7/2/2018 12:57:34PM





 

 

C615 PORK BBQ, SHREDDED 

J.T.M. FOOD GROUP 

 
 Servings per Case:  Approximately 120 
 
 Portion Size:  Each 4.0 oz. serving (by weight) of shredded pork with 

Bar-B-Que sauce provides 2.0 oz. equivalent meat/meat alternate and 
1/8 cup of red/orange vegetable for Child Nutrition Meal Pattern 
Requirements. 

 
 Case Net Weight:  30 pounds. 
 
 Pack Size:  Six 5-lb. inner boilable bags of shredded pork in Bar-B-Que 

Sauce 
 
 Nutrition Information:  See next page. 
 
 Preparation Instructions:  See next page. 
 
 Commercial Equivalent Code:  5406CE 
 
 



CP5406

Southern Style Shredded Pork BBQ

 BAR-B-QUE SAUCE WITH SHREDDED PORK

(SMOKE FLAVORING AND CARAMEL COLOR ADDED) 

10x7TixHi

30.00 lbsNet Weight

31.30 lbsGross Weight

15.44 inCase Length

11.81 inCase Width

6.88 inCase Height

0.73 ftCase Cube

730 days

4.00Serving Size (oz.)

113.4Serving Size (g)

120Servings Per Case

176Calories

57Calories from Fat

17Protein (g)

12Carbohydrates (g)

2Fiber (g)

6Total Fat (g)

2.1Saturated Fat (g)

0Trans Fat (g)*

44Cholesterol (mg)

582Sodium (mg)

8Sugar (g)

356Vitamin A (IU)

6Vitamin C (mg)

42Calcium (mg)

1Iron (mg)

Allergens:

Ingredients:

CN Statement: CN ID Number: 

32 %Calories from Fat%

JTM Item Numbers:

Product Specifications:

Nutritional Information:

UPC (GTIN)

Product Title:

Products Containing USDA non-substitutable commodities bear the following statement: "Contains 

commodities donated by the United States Department of Agriculture. This product shall be sold only to 

eligible recipient agencies."

Statement:

Preparation:

155

50

15

11

32 %

1

6

1.9

0

39

514

7

314

5

37

1

100

3.53

CP5406

 Soy

CN Serving 

Size

100g 

Serving

* contains 0 grams artificial trans fat

**This Product is Gluten-Free

6/5# 30#Case Pack

Shelf Life (frozen)

BONELESS PORK SHOULDER PICNIC (1/4" TRIM), WATER, TOMATO PASTE (31% NTSS), SUGAR, 

VINEGAR, TEXTURED VEGETABLE PROTEIN (soy protein concentrate, caramel color), MUSTARD 

(distilled vinegar, water, mustard seed, salt, turmeric, spices), SEASONING (salt, sugar, modified food 

starch, dextrose, onion powder, guar gum, paprika, dehydrated garlic, beet powder, spices, citric acid, 

natural flavor), CORN SYRUP SOLIDS, SEASONING (potassium chloride, natural flavor [contains 

maltodextrin]), ONION POWDER, SALT, NATURAL SMOKE FLAVOR, CARAMEL COLOR, PAPRIKA 

EXTRACT, DEHYDRATED GARLIC.

080539

This 30 lb. case provides 120 servings 4.00 oz each.  Each 4.00 oz serving (by weight) of 

Bar-B-Que Sauce with Shredded Pork provides 2.00 oz equivalent meat/meat alternate and 1/8 

cup red/orange vegetable for Child Nutrition Meal Pattern Requirements. (Use of this logo and 

statement authorized by the Food and Nutrition Service, USDA 04-11.)

 Soy

10049485054068
KEEP FROZEN. Place sealed bag in a steamer or in boiling water. Heat approximately 45 minutes or until product 

reaches serving temperature.  CAUTION: Open bag carefully to avoid being burned.

Print Date/Time: 7/2/2018 12:55:56PM





 

 

C710 MOZZARELLA PIZZA STICKS 

CON AGRA BRANDS 
 
 
 

 Servings per Case:  96 – 3.86 oz. servings 
 
 Portion Size:  Two sticks provide 2 oz. equivalent meat alternate and 2 

oz. equivalent grains for Child Nutrition Meal Pattern Requirements. 
 
 Case Net Weight:  23.16 pounds.  
 
 Nutrition Information:  See next page. 
 
 Storing/Preparation Instructions:  Product to be kept frozen.   
 
 Convection Oven:  Bake at 375 degrees for 10-12 minutes or until 

internal temperature reaches a minimum of 165 degrees. 
 
 Conventional Oven:  Bake at 400 degrees for 14-17 minutes or until 

internal temperature reaches a minimum of 165 degrees. 
 
 Please note:  ovens will vary.  Please adjust time and temperature 

accordingly.  Refrigerate or discard any unused portion. 
 
 Commercial Equivalent Code:  77387-12602 
 
 



  





 

 

C712 CHEESE, SLICED 

BONGARDS CREAMERIES 
 
 
 

 Servings per Case:  480 
 
 Portion Size:  Two slices equal 1 oz. meat/meat alternate. 
 
 Case Net Weight:  30 pounds. 
 
 Pack Size:  Six 5-lb. loaves. 
 
 Nutrition Information:  See next page. 
 
 Storing Instructions:  Product to be stored between 33ºF and 40ºF. 
 
 Shelf Life:  365 days from production date. 
 
 Commercial Equivalent Code:  10135 
 
 







 

 

C720 MACARONI AND CHEESE 

JTM FOOD GROUP 
 
 
 

 Servings per Case:  80 
 
 Portion Size:  Each 6.0 oz. serving (by weight) of macaroni and cheese 

provides 2.0 oz. equivalent meat alternate and 1 oz. equivalent grain 
for Child Nutrition Meal Pattern Requirements. 

 
 Case Net Weight:  30 pounds. 
 
 Pack Information:  6:5-lb pouches per case 
 
 Nutrition Information:  See next page. 
 
 Preparation/cooking Instruction:  See next page. 
 
 Shelf Life:  548 days in freezer. 
 
 Commercial Equivalent Code:  5756 
 
 



5756

WGR Mac & Cheese (Lg Elbow, Reduced Fat)

  MACARONI & CHEESE

Meets Child Nutrition Program Requirements for Grains in School Meals

10x7TixHi

30.00 lbsNet Weight

31.30 lbsGross Weight

15.44 inCase Length

11.81 inCase Width

6.88 inCase Height

0.73 ftCase Cube

548 days

6.00Serving Size (oz.)

170.1Serving Size (g)

80Servings Per Case

283Calories

103Calories from Fat

15Protein (g)

31Carbohydrates (g)

2Fiber (g)

11Total Fat (g)

6.5Saturated Fat (g)

0Trans Fat (g)*

37Cholesterol (mg)

648Sodium (mg)

8Sugar (g)

493Vitamin A (IU)

1Vitamin C (mg)

371Calcium (mg)

0Iron (mg)

Allergens:

Ingredients:

CN Statement: CN ID Number: 

36 %Calories from Fat%

JTM Item Numbers:

Product Specifications:

Nutritional Information:

UPC (GTIN)

Product Title:

Products Containing USDA non-substitutable commodities bear the following statement: "Contains 

commodities donated by the United States Department of Agriculture. This product shall be sold only to 

eligible recipient agencies."

Statement:

Preparation:

167

61

9

18

36 %

1

7

3.8

0

21

381

4

290

1

218

0

100

3.53

5756

Milk, Egg,  Wheat

CN Serving 

Size

100g 

Serving

* contains 0 grams artificial trans fat

30# 6 BagsCase Pack

Shelf Life (frozen)

WATER, COOKED MACARONI (macaroni (whole durum wheat flour, enriched semolina [semolina, niacin, 

ferrous sulfate, thiamine mononitrate, riboflavin, folic acid], contains 2% or less of egg white, glycerol 

monostearate), water), PASTEURIZED PROCESS CHEESE (cheddar cheese [pasteurized milk, cheese 

culture, salt, enzymes], water, cream, sodium phosphates and potassium phosphates, seasoning 

[potassium chloride, flavor (contains maltodextrin)], paprika extract, annatto extract), NONFAT DRY MILK, 

CONTAINS LESS THAN 2% OF CHEESE FLAVOR (a dehydrated blend of whey, cheddar cheese [milk, 

cheese culture, salt, enzymes], butter, buttermilk solids, sodium phosphate, natural flavor), MODIFIED 

FOOD STARCH, BUTTER FLAVORING (whey solids, enzyme-modified butter [butter, buttermilk powder, 

enzymes], maltodextrin, salt, dehydrated butter [butter, buttermilk powder], guar gum, annatto and turmeric 

[for color]), SODIUM PHOSPHATES AND POTASSIUM PHOSPHATES.

096868

This 30 lb case provides 80 servings 6.00 oz each.  Each 6.00 oz serving (by weight) of 

Macaroni and Cheese provides 2.00 oz equivalent meat alternate and 1.00 oz equivalent grains 

for Child Nutrition Meal Pattern Requirements. (Use of this logo and statement authorized by the 

Food and Nutrition Service, USDA 03-18).

Milk, Egg,  Wheat

00049485057567
KEEP FROZEN

Place sealed bag in a steamer or in boiling water.

Heat approximately 45 minutes or until product reaches serving temperature.

CAUTION: Open bag carefully to avoid being burned.

Print Date/Time: 7/5/2018  3:23:11PM
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March 02, 2018

INGREDIENTS:  WATER, COOKED MACARONI (macaroni (whole durum wheat flour, enriched semolina [semolina, niacin, ferrous sulfate, thiamine
mononitrate, riboflavin, folic acid], contains 2% or less of egg white, glycerol monostearate), water), PASTEURIZED PROCESS CHEESE (cheddar cheese
[pasteurized milk, cheese culture, salt, enzymes], water, cream, sodium phosphates and potassium phosphates, seasoning [potassium chloride, flavor
(contains maltodextrin)], paprika extract, annatto extract), NONFAT DRY MILK, CONTAINS LESS THAN 2% OF CHEESE FLAVOR (a dehydrated blend of
whey, cheddar cheese [milk, cheese culture, salt, enzymes], butter, buttermilk solids, sodium phosphate, natural flavor), MODIFIED FOOD STARCH,
BUTTER FLAVORING (whey solids, enzyme-modified butter [butter, buttermilk powder, enzymes], maltodextrin, salt, dehydrated butter [butter, buttermilk
powder], guar gum, annatto and turmeric [for color]), SODIUM PHOSPHATES AND POTASSIUM PHOSPHATES.

CONTAINS:  Milk, Egg, Wheat

NOT FOR
RETAIL SALE

MACARONI & CHEESE

for Grains in School Meals

Meets Child Nutrition Program Requirements

This 30 lb case provides 80 servings 6.00 oz each.  Each 6.00 oz serving (by weight)
of Macaroni and Cheese provides 2.00 oz equivalent meat alternate and 1.00 oz
equivalent grains for Child Nutrition Meal Pattern Requirements. (Use of this logo and
statement authorized by the Food and Nutrition Service, USDA 03-18).

CN

CN

CNCN

096868
KEEP FROZEN

00049485057567 NET WT. 30 LB.

Manufactured by JTM Provisions Co.

Harrison, OH 45030     800.626.2308
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Heating Instructions:

Place sealed bag in a steamer or in boiling
water. Heat approximately 30 minutes or until
product reaches serving temperature. Open bag
carefully to avoid being burned.

WB



 

 

C722 CHEESE QUESADILLAS 

SCHWAN’S FOOD SERVICE 
 
 
 

 Servings per Case:  96 
 
 Portion Size:  Each 4.4 oz. serving (two 2.20 oz. quesadillas) of 

quesadillas provide 2.0 oz. equivalent meat alternate and 2 oz. 
equivalent grain for Child Nutrition Meal Pattern Requirements. 

 
 Case Net Weight:  26.4 pounds. 
 
 Nutrition Information:  See next page. 
 
 Preparation/cooking Instruction:  See next page. 
 
 Shelf Life:  One year in freezer. 
 
 Commercial Equivalent Code:  78372 
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PRODUCT DESCRIPTION:
Loaded with cheese and sauce and formed into traingles for easy handling, they go perfect
with salsa or dipping sauces.

Filled with 100% mozzarella cheese and a zesty southwest style sauce.
Pre-scored to easily break apart into triangle-shaped pockets.
51% whole grain crust.

MENU APPLICATIONS:
Serve with fruit and milk for a complete meal.

CHILD NUTRITION INFORMATION:
 -Divide each 35.20 oz. sheet into 16 - 2.20 oz. portions. Two 2.20 oz. Quesadillas093144

(4.40 oz. total) (by weight) provide 2.00 oz. equivalent meat alternate and 2.00 oz. equivalent
grains for the Child Nutrition Meal Pattern Requirements. (Use of this logo and statement
authorized by the Food and Nutrition Service, USDA 07-15.)

HARD BID SPECIFICATIONS:
COYOTE GRILL® WG Cheese Quesadilla must provide 2.00 oz. equivalent meat/meat
alternate, 2.00 oz. of equivalent grains, Portion to provide a minimum of 280 calories with no
more than 14 fat grams. Must contain a minimum of 2 grams of fiber and less than 660 of
sodium. Case pack of 96 per case. 
CN Label required. Acceptable Brand: COYOTE GRILL® 78372

PREP INSTRUCTIONS:
COOKING INSTRUCTIONS FOR FOOD SAFETY AND QUALITY COOK BEFORE EATING TO AN INTERNAL
TEMPERATURE OF 165°F. Cook before serving. Prepare from frozen state. Oven Type Convection Preheat
oven to 375°F, low fan. Place two frozen quesadilla sheets on parchment lined full sheet pan. Bake for 13-15
minutes. Conventional Preheat oven to 450°F. Place one frozen quesadilla sheet on parchment lined half sheet
pan. Bake for 15-17 minutes. NOTE: Due to variances in oven regulators, cooking times and temperature may
require adjustments. Refrigerate or discard any unused portion.

Cooking Method Temp Time Instructions

Convection Oven 375 °F 13-15 MINUTES Cook before serving

Conventional Oven 450 °F 15-17 MINUTES Prepare from frozen state

SHIPPING INFO / SHELF LIFE:
SHIPPING INFO:
GTIN (Case): 10072180783728
Gross Weight: 28.06
Net Weight: 26.40
Each Weight: 4.40
Cube: 1.22
Dimensions (LxWxH): 16.63 x 11.63 x 10.88
Cases/Pallet: 45
Tie: 9
High: 5
SHELF LIFE: 365

ALLERGENS:
Contains 
Milk or its Derivatives, Eggs or its
Derivatives, Wheat or its Derivatives, and
Soy or its Derivatives.

 

INGREDIENTS:
INGREDIENTS: CRUST: FLOUR BLEND (WHITE WHOLE WHEAT
FLOUR, ENRICHED FLOUR [WHEAT FLOUR, MALTED BARLEY
FLOUR, NIACIN, REDUCED IRON, THIAMINE MONONITRATE,
RIBOFLAVIN, FOLIC ACID]), WATER, ISOLATED SOY PROTEIN,
VEGETABLE OIL (SOYBEAN AND/OR CANOLA OIL), CONTAINS
2% OR LESS OF: WHEAT GLUTEN, POTATOES, DRIED WHOLE
EGG, SALT, BAKING POWDER (SODIUM ACID PYROPHOSPHATE,
SODIUM BICARBONATE), DRIED GARLIC, MODIFIED FOOD
STARCH; FILLING: LOW MOISTURE PART SKIM MOZZARELLA
CHEESE (CULTURED PASTEURIZED PART SKIM MILK, SALT,
ENZYMES), WATER, TOMATO PASTE [NOT LESS THAN 28%
SOLUBLE SOLIDS], CONTAINS 2% OR LESS OF: MODIFIED FOOD
STARCH, DRIED WHOLE EGG, MALTODEXTRIN, WHEY PROTEIN
CONCENTRATE, SPICE, SUGAR, DRIED ONION, SALT, CITRIC
ACID, FLAVORING (POTASSIUM CHLORIDE, MALTODEXTRIN,
AUTOLYZED YEAST EXTRACT, MODIFIED FOOD STARCH,
WATER, YEAST EXTRACT, DEXTROSE, NATURAL FLAVOR),
DRIED GARLIC.
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NUTRITION INFORMATION:

Serving Size: 2 Pieces (125g) -

Serving Size (grams): 125 -

Serving Size (weight oz): 4.4 -

Eaches/Case: 96 -

Inner Packs/Case: 1 -

Servings/Case: 96 -

Calories: 310 -

Calories From Fat: 110 -

Calories From Saturated Fat: 50 -

Total Fat: 12 16%

Saturated Fat: 6 29%

Trans Fat: 0 -

Cholesterol: 45 15%

Sodium: 560 24%

Potassium: 246 6%

Total Carbohydrate: 32 12%

Total Dietary Fiber: 3 11%

Sugars: 3 -

Protein: 19 -

Vitamin A: 77 8%

Vitamin C: 0 0%

Calcium: 329 25%

Iron: 2.4 15%

Whole Grain: 18 53%

* Percent Daily Values are based on a 2,000 calorie diet.
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C810 WHOLE GRAIN FRENCH TOAST STICKS 

MICHAEL FOODS 
 
 
 

 Servings per Case:  100 
 
 Portion Size:  Three sticks of French toast sticks (a 2.60 oz. serving) 

provides 1 oz. equivalent meat/meat alternate and 1 oz. equivalent 
grains. 

 
 Pack Size:  16.25-lb. case. 
 
 Nutritional Information:  See next page. 
 
 Preparation Instructions:  See next page. 
 
 Commercial Equivalent Code:  46025-75016-00 
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